## Office of the Mayor City of Tulsa, Oklahoma

## Executive Order No. 2024- 04

## AN EXECUTIVE ORDER RESCINDING AND REPEALING EXECUTIVE ORDERS 2021-02, 2019-06, 2017-01, AND 2016-03.

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2024, the Tulsa City Council adopted Ordinance No. 25321, amending Title 5 by adding a new Chapter 14, creating the Tulsa Route 66 Commission;

**WHEREAS**, the ordinance was signed by the Mayor *Pro Tem* on May 29, 2024, and included an emergency clause setting an operative date of July 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tulsa's current Route 66 Commission was established by executive order on May 15, 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, the executive order establishing the Commission has been amended three times, most recently on April 21, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BY VIRTUE OF THE POWER VESTED IN ME AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TULSA, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

**Section 1.** RESCISION AND REPEAL. In deference to the Route 66 Commission established by ordinance, I hereby rescind and repeal the following Executive Orders creating a Tulsa Route 66 Commission:

- Executive Order No. 2021-02,
- Executive Order No. 2019-06,
- Executive Order No. 2017-01, and
- Executive Order No. 2016-03.

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Order shall take effect immediately.

<u>=</u>				
Dated this 26th day of Tune	, ;	2024.		
	Mayor	7007		
ATTEST	Mayor		JUN 26	2024
the Hample		+****		
City Clerk		A		
APPROVED		1898798		
		虽 <b>曾</b>		
Otty Attorney		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		